
TERM GRAND HIGH PRIEST CHAPTER TERM GRAND HIGH PRIEST CHAPTER

1850-1860 A T C Pierson* Minnesota 1 1888-1889 Charles S West* Austin 14

1860-1861 R S Alden* Saint Anthony 3 1889-1890 Hugh Kirkwood* Saint Johns 9

1861-1863 A E Ames* Saint Anthony 3 1890-1891 Alonzo Brandenberg* Fergus Falls 27

1863-1864 George W Prescott* Minnesota 1 1891-1892 James M Martin* Hope 12

1864-1865 George W Prescott* Minnesota 1 1892-1893 Isaac P Durfee* Hope 12

1865-1866 Charles W Nash* Vermillion 2 1893-1894 William P Jewett* Minnesota 1

1866-1867 Benjamin F Smith* Blue Earth 7 1894-1895 Frank B Forbes* Albert Lea 30

1867-1868 Luther Dearborn* Tyrian 6 1895-1896 Charles D Boyce* Saint Anthony 3

1868-1870 Moses W Getchell* Saint Anthony 3 1896-1897 W G Ten Brook* Keystone 20

1870-1871 E D B Porter* Blue Earth 7 1897-1898 Oscar L Cutter* Shekinah 52

1871-1872 George W Merrill* Minnesota 1 1898-1899 Issac L Hart* Triune 51

1872-1873 John H McKenney* North Star 11 1899-1900 Josiah A Peck* Relief 35

1873-1874 James N Castle* Washington 17 1900-1901 Andrew P Swanstrom* Minnesota 1

1873-1875 Silas R Merrill* Hope 12 1901-1902 Charles H Brinsmaid* Ark 53

1875-1876 Samuel J Prentice* Hokah 16 1902-1903 Eban E Corliss* Fergus Falls 27

1876-1877 Richard J Marvin * Vermillion 2 1903-1904 John Fishel* Palmyra 55

1877-1878 Richard J Marvin * Vermillion 2 1904-1905 George Forsyth* Brainerd 42

1878-1879 Edward A Hotchkiss* Mount Horeb 21 1905-1906 Frederick Bloom* Living Arch 28

1879-1880 Thomas Montgomery* Saint Peter 22 1906-1907 William Todd* Austin 14

1880-1881 William  G Bronson* Washington 17 1907-1908 G N Houghton* Saint Anthony 3

1881-1882 Orville G Miller* Minnesota 1 1908-1909 Jerome E Cooley* Keystone 20

1882-1883 William J Hahn* Hope 12 1909-1912 Nathan Kingsley* PGGHPI

1883-1884 Edward E McDermott* Saint Johns 9 1909-1910 James Ridler* Summit 45

1884-1885 Blinn Converse* Concordia 25 1910-1911 John T Johnson* Fergus Falls 27

MINNESOTA ROYAL ARCH CHAPTER PAST GRAND HIGH PRIESTS 



1885-1886 Nathan Kingsley* North Star 11 1911-1912 James G Houghton* Ark 53

1886-1887 John H Brown* Mount Nebo 39 1912-1913 William Strafford* North Star 11

1887-1888 W F Dickenson* Redwood 34 1913-1914 William A Hawkins* Marshall 65

1914-1915 Benjamin A Philips* Palmyra 55 1945-1946 Ernest Malmberg* Anchor 67

1915-1916 James B Morton* Winona 5 1946-1947 Erwin H Ruhsam* Albert Lea 30

1916-1917 T W Hugo* Keystone 20 1947-1948 Emil A Wold* Lake Harriet 100

1917-1918 William P Roberts* Saint Johns 9 1948-1949 Wesley H Rethwill* Waseca 26

1918-1919 George M Stowe* Wadena 66 1949-1950 E M Thomasberg* Saint Johns 9

1919-1920 Ira E King* Washington 17 1950-1951 D E Morehead* Owatonna 15

1920-1922 John W Hays* Orient 19 1951-1952 Lloyd V Hartle* Living Arch 28

1922-1923 Louis Lawrence* Winona 5 1952-1953 A M Mathisen* Keystone 20

1923-1924 William J Works* Keystone 20 1953-1954 Ralph J Godin* Minnehaha 98

1924-1925 E G H Adams* Spring Valley 83 1954-1955 Fred L Doud* Minnesota 1

1925-1926 F H  McCuskey* Columbian 60 1955-1956 Wilson A Strand* Montevideo 96

1926-1927 Thomas Morris* Pierson 41 1956-1957 H C Dressel* Le Sueur 37

1927-1928 Charles V McCoy* Keystone 20 1957-1958 Robert C Rawson* Saint Johns 9

1928-1929 William E Pool* Triune 51 1958-1959 Harvard B Olson* Mount Lebanon 47

1929-1930 W R Van Housen* Minnesota 1 1959-1960 William J Holtz* Mount Lebanon 47

1930-1931 J Arthur Jensen* Saint Anthony 3 1960-1963 Edwin A Martini* PGGHPI

1931-1932 A E Cantelon* Tom Morris 79 1960-1961 Clarence A Olson* Duluth 59

1932-1933 Wylie R Liddle* Halcyon 8 1961-1962 Arthur J Peterson* Ark 53

1933-1934 Milford Nelson* Ark 53 1962-1963 C W Fagerstrom* Jewel 76

1934-1935 William S Vercoe* New Ulm 57 1963-1964 H L Eastman* Glenwood 93

1935-1936 Luli B Mitchell* Virginia 77 1964-1965 Edwin A Loftquist* Virginia 77

1936-1937 L S Munroe* Lake View 92 1965-1966 Knud C Nielsen* Saint Johns 9

1937-1938 Dick A Mitchell* Virginia 77 1966-1967 Louis B Chase* Detroit 62

1938-1939 H L Peterson* Blue Earth 7 1967-1968 Glenn C Jones* Halcyon 8



1939-1940 A D McCormick* Ark 53 1968-1969 A F Remington* Windon 48

1940-1941 Fred W Senn* Waseca 26 1969-1970 Joel K Bronoel* Keystone 20

1941-1942 Axel Dahl* Detroit 62 1970-1971 John E Schwalbe* Sauk Center 49

1942-1943 Edwin A Martini* Duluth 59 1971-1972 R G Humphreys* Minnesota 1

1943-1944 Robert W Crust* Brainerd 42 1972-1973 Henry VanGeest* Brainerd 42

1944-1945 Edward W Nystrom* Minnesota 1 1973-1974 Donald B Purrington* Tyrian 6

1974-1975 James O. Burlingame, Sr.* Columbian 60 2002-2003 Loren R. Schroeder Glenwood 93

1976-1976 David S. Bouschor Keystone 20 2003-2004 Edimand C. Gilbertson* Minnesota 1

1976-1978 Robert P. Cudd* Montevideo 96 2004-2005 Lauren L. Lampi Pokegama 102

1978-1979 Gary H. Johnson Kittson 101 2005-2006 Ronald A. Miles St. Johns-Lake Harriet 9

1979-1980 Roland E. Weissenborn* Washinton 17 2007-2008 Anthony P. Keane, Jr.* Keystone 20

1980-1981 Ernest K. Stennes* Saint Cloud 10 2008-2009 Charles R. Marston Saint Peter 22

1981-1982 William E. Green* Winona 5 2009-2010 James E. Turner, Jr. Minnesota 1

1982-1983 Donald L. Opdahl* Albert Lea 30 2010-2011 Terrance J. Becker* Saint Peter 20

1983-1984 Arthur E. Norha* Virginia 77 2011-2012 Gary A. Odegard Corinthian 33/Ark 53

1984-1985 George E. Mokler* Columbian 60 2012-2013 Allan F. Kauppi* Minnesota 1

1985-1986 Ernest L. Swanson* Northern Light 82 2013-2014 James F. Edgar, Sr. Keystone 20/Pokegama 102

1986-1987 Kenneth D. Hauggorde* Blue Earth 7 2014-2015 Marvin W. Schendel Columbian 60

1987-1988 Donald L. Briggs* Living Arch 28 2015-2016 L. Greg Schultz Owatonna 15

1988-1989 Jerry R. Korstad Halcyon 8 2016-2017 Clifford H. Isley Saint Peter 22

1989-1990 William R. Newell* Austin 14 2017-2018 Joseph J. Anderson Saint Johns 9/Anoka-Shekniah 104

1990-1991 Kevin V. Jones* Pokegama 102 2018-2019 W. David Emery Columbian 60/Anoka-Shekinah 104

1991-1992 Gary K. Anderson* Saint Cloud 10 2019-2020 R. James Luchsinger Columbian 60

1992-1993 Stanley D. Morrill* Fergus Falls 27 2020-2021 Carl F. Lidstrom Ark 53

1993-1994 Leonard G. Pikal* Glencoe 38 2021-2022 R. Sean Gardiner Minnesota 1/Vermillion 103

1994-1995 Robert R. Anderson, Jr. Minneapolis 9 2022-2023 Alan Mackenzie Keystone 20

1995-1996 Peter P. Kloskowski Saint Cloud 10 2023-2024 David J. Dumonceaux Fergus Falls 27



1996-1997 Barnes A. Sharitt, Jr.* Minnesota 1 2024-2025 Michael A. Hilgert Saint Johns 9/Saint Cloud 10

1997-1998 Leo E. Luettjohann* Pierson 41 2025 Eddie L. Morse (Hon)* Minnesota 1/Ark 53

1998-1999 Hugh C. Swift, Jr. Corinthian 33 2025-2026 Scott F. Wood Saint Johns 9

1999-2000 Duane E. Anderson Keystone 20

2000-2001 Gerald R. Flickinger Halcyon 8

2001-2002 Lawrence M. Hanson Austin 14

2003 Robert R. Anderson, Sr. (Hon)* Le Sueur 37


